
VENDOR INDEX  
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

On Account of Advantageous Ventures, Silverdale. 
(Box C 42) 

 136 Black Filly Shocking (AUS) ................................... Salvation 
On Account of Ardie Thoroughbreds Ltd, Matamata. (As Agent) 

(Box C 34 - 35, 43 - 44) 
 4 Bay Filly Vadamos (FR) ....................... Accidentallyinlove 
 5 Bay Filly Contributer (IRE) ............................... Agent Ziva 
 36 Bay Colt Belardo (IRE) .................................. Domani Oro 
 63 Chestnut Filly Vanbrugh (AUS) .................................. Hot Pants 

On Account of Beckam Equine, Palmerston North. (As Agent) 
(Box H 39) 

 70 Bay Filly Ribchester (IRE) ............................... Kate Cross 
On Account of Blandford Lodge, Matamata. (As Agent) 

(Box B 37, 40) 
 223 Bay Mare Nina's Ballerina by Savabeel (AUS) 
 238 Bay Mare Ruby Queen by Pentire (GB) 

On Account of Brighthill Farm, Hamilton. (As Agent) 
(Box B 60 - 68, 73 - 81) 

 11 Bay Colt Shalaa (IRE) .......................... Arrow in the Sand 
 12 Bay Colt Tivaci (AUS) ...................................... Bad Habits 
 23 Bay Colt Hello Youmzain (FR) .................. Claudine (AUS) 
 27 Brown Filly Satono Aladdin (JPN) ... Cuddles for Layla (AUS) 
 47 Bay Colt Eminent (IRE) ................................. Express Call 
 81 Chestnut Filly Proisir (AUS) ....................................... Likeapins 
 82 Brown Colt King of Comedy (IRE) .............. Lispenard (AUS) 
 101 Chestnut Filly Per Incanto (USA) .................. Nimbletoes (AUS) 
 108 Bay Colt Eminent (IRE) .......................................... Only If 
 121 Bay Filly Time Test (GB) .......................... Princess Aurelia 
 122 Black or Brown Filly Sweynesse (AUS) ....................................... Prist 
 144 Bay Colt Per Incanto (USA) ................. She's Apples (IRE) 
 165 Grey Colt Reliable Man (GB) .................................... Teatro 
 170 Bay Filly Zousain (AUS) ............ Thousand Dreams (AUS) 
 187 Brown Mare Avant by Shocking (AUS) 
 207 Bay Mare Kallisan by Stratum (AUS) 

On Account of Cambria Park, Pukekohe. (As Agent) 
(Box F 61 - 71) 

 22 Bay Colt Turn Me Loose .................................. Chapchick 
 90 Bay Filly Shocking (AUS) ................................ Mill Duckie 
 92 Bay Colt El Roca (AUS) ................................. Mirror Mirror 
 139 Bay Colt Ardrossan (AUS) ................... Sea of Love (AUS) 
 156 Bay Colt Tivaci (AUS) ........................ Sound Works (AUS) 
 175 Bay Colt Proisir (AUS) ................................... Tip the Wink 
 177 Bay or Grey Filly Shocking (AUS) ........................................ Tudee 
 180 Bay Filly Flying Artie (AUS) ....................... Vinavion (AUS) 
 192 Bay Mare Cherry Lane by Redwood (GB) 

On Account of Cambridge Stud, Cambridge. 
(Box I 34 - 35, 43 - 50, 53 - 58) 

 21 Bay Filly Tivaci (AUS) .................................... Cathy (AUS) 
 29 Bay Filly Embellish ................................. Dancing Forever 
 37 Brown Colt Almanzor (FR) .............................. D'Oro Mantra 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 43 Bay Filly Impending (AUS) ......................... Elisheba (IRE) 
 57 Bay Colt Almanzor (FR) .......................Grand Wish (AUS) 
 74 Black or Grey Filly Embellish ......................................... Keep Alight 
 87 Brown Filly Embellish .................................... Messing (AUS) 
 91 Brown Filly Almanzor (FR) ...................... Mink Fashion (IRE) 
 100 Chestnut Colt Almanzor (FR) ................. Nessun Dorma (GER) 
 130 Bay Colt Embellish ................... Redoute's Princess (AUS) 
 138 Brown Colt Frosted (USA) ............................Savalona (AUS) 
 140 Brown Filly Embellish ................................... Seduced (AUS) 
 149 Bay Filly Flying Artie (AUS) ............................. Silver Lake 
 166 Chestnut Colt Reliable Man (GB) ..................... Terrelune (AUS) 
 179 Chestnut Colt Almanzor (FR) .......................... Vera Drake (FR) 

On Account of Curraghmore, Te Awamutu. (As Agent) 
(Box G 76 - 79, 90 - 92) 

 15 Bay Colt Sweynesse (AUS) ............................. Bella Court 
 55 Bay Colt Time Test (GB) ................................. Goldilicious 
 69 Bay Filly Contributer (IRE) ..................................... Kachhi 
 114 Bay Filly Contributer (IRE) ....................... Pipsqueak Rose 
 116 Bay Colt Ocean Park.................................. Popular (AUS) 
 142 Bay Filly Churchill (IRE) ....................................... Shawan 
 158 Grey Colt Contributer (IRE) ................... Spectacular Vision 

On Account of EE Yule & Co Ltd, Ohaupo. 
(Box C 37) 

 143 Bay Filly Embellish ............................................... Sheikha 
On Account of Hallmark Stud, Te Kauwhata. (As Agent) 

 (Box D 62 - 72) 
 126 Bay Colt Vadamos (FR) ....................Queen's Elect (AUS) 
 135 Bay Colt Super Easy ............................................... Salsa 
 153 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) ............... Socialights (AUS) 
 204 Bay Mare Hilton Head (AUS) by Fastnet Rock (AUS) 
 209 Bay Mare Kate Velour by Showcasing (GB) 
 222 Brown Mare Naval Fleet by Declaration of War (USA) 
 229 Brown Mare Patrida (AUS) by Manhattan Rain (AUS) 
 239 Brown Mare Rue Vivienne (AUS) by Lonhro (AUS) 
 244 Bay Mare Serena by Swiss Ace (AUS) 
 246 Bay Mare Spensierato (AUS) by Fiorente (IRE) 

On Account of Haunui Farm, Karaka. (As Agent) 
(Box B 7 - 17, 21 - 29) 

 8 Bay Colt Time Test (GB) ....................................... Altenari 
 17 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) ..................... Belle Fascino 
 18 Bay Filly Time Test (GB) ........................... Bonaichi (AUS) 
 33 Bay or Brown Colt Proisir (AUS) ..................................... Desert Star 
 49 Brown Colt Belardo (IRE) .....................................Fairy Story 
 88 Bay Colt Belardo (IRE) ........................... Midnight Shocka 
 99 Chestnut Colt Per Incanto (USA) .................................. Moselle 
 106 Bay Filly Belardo (IRE) ............................. Ohio Girl (AUS) 
 111 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) ................. O'Pristine (AUS) 
 118 Bay Filly Ribchester (IRE) ................................. Powerfilly 
 125 Bay Colt Proisir (AUS) ................................... Qiji Sunlight 
 129 Bay Colt Proisir (AUS) ................................ Ready Steady 
 131 Brown Filly Almanzor (FR) ...................................... Respect 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 137 Chestnut Filly Proisir (AUS) ................................... Sansa Stark 
 147 Bay Filly Ocean Park.................................... Showthemoff 
 157 Bay Colt Ribchester (IRE) ......................... Southern Skies 
 161 Bay Filly Ribchester (IRE) ...................................... Striker 
 162 Bay Colt Ribchester (IRE) .................................. Super Tui 
 181 Bay Filly Satono Aladdin (JPN) .......... Viva la Blues (AUS) 

On Account of HGT Bloodstock Ltd, Feilding. (As Agent) 
(Box H 44 - 45, 57 - 69) 

 1 Bay Filly Time Test (GB) ............................. You Little Ripa 
 19 Bay Filly Per Incanto (USA) ..................................... Cailin 
 20 Chestnut Colt Almanzor (FR) ................................... Capblamo 
 39 Bay Colt Contributer (IRE) ............................. Dublin Rose 
 56 Bay or Brown Filly Proisir (AUS) ........................ Got the Snitz (AUS) 
 64 Brown Colt Derryn (AUS) ....................................... Hot Spot 
 65 Bay Filly Ace High (AUS) .............................. How Perfect 
 68 Bay Filly Satono Aladdin (JPN) ................ Justlikeyasister 
 72 Bay Colt Time Test (GB) .................................... Kaydeem 
 73 Chestnut Colt Belardo (IRE) ................................. Kay's Trophy 
 104 Chestnut Colt Peltzer (AUS) ....................... Ocean Spray (AUS) 
 167 Bay Colt Derryn (AUS) ............................................. Tesia 
 210 Brown Mare Keepabreak by Keeper (AUS) 
 234 Bay Mare Prospect by Falkirk 
On Account of Highline Thoroughbreds, Cambridge. (As Agent) 

(Box I 20 - 22, 30 - 32) 
 28 Bay or Brown Colt Vadamos (FR) ............................... Daleela (IRE) 
 67 Bay Filly Proisir (AUS) ....................................... Jazamour 
 89 Chestnut Colt Proisir (AUS) ................................... Mifflin (AUS) 
 95 Bay Colt Staphanos (JPN) ..........................Miss Primitivo 
 145 Brown Filly Embellish ................................. Shock Top (AUS) 
 155 Brown Colt Embellish ................................ So Musical (AUS) 

On Account of Highview, Hamilton. (As Agent) 
(Box C 8) 

 249 Bay Filly Vhagar by Snitzel (AUS) 
On Account of Kaha Nui Farm, Ohaupo. (As Agent) 

(Box G 28) 
 2 Chestnut Colt Turn Me Loose .................................... Zamoyski 

On Account of Kilmore Farm Ltd, Matamata. (As Agent) 
(Box E 49 - 59) 

 190 Bay Mare Cagliari by O'Reilly 
 196 Bay or Brown Mare Dwelt (AUS) by Dream Ahead (USA) 
 206 Grey Mare Kajaani by Reliable Man (GB) 
 216 Chestnut Mare Luckily by Kermadec 
 218 Bay Mare Medieval Miss (AUS) by Camelot (GB) 
 227 Bay Mare Page Three by Makfi (GB) 
 228 Bay Mare Paper Dragon by Charm Spirit (IRE) 
 230 Chestnut Mare Pentara by Pentire (GB) 
 235 Bay Mare Quesadilla (AUS) by Dream Ahead (USA) 
 251 Grey Mare White Lightning by Reliable Man (GB) 
 252 Chestnut Mare Windermere (AUS) by All Too Hard (AUS) 

 
 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

On Account of KRD Racing & Thoroughbreds Pty Ltd, Victoria, 
Australia (As Agent) 

(Box E 6 - 14) 
 7 Bay Filly Shocking (AUS) ..................... Alessandra (AUS) 
 10 Bay Filly Belardo (IRE) ................................. Arnina (AUS) 
 79 Bay Filly Wrote (IRE) .................................... Lady in Lace 
 86 Chestnut Colt Turn Me Loose ........................ Maphelane (AUS) 
 184 Bay Mare Alessandra (AUS) by Fastnet Rock (AUS) 
 185 Bay Mare Arnina (AUS) by Fastnet Rock (AUS) 
 214 Brown Mare Lady in Lace by Pins (AUS) 
 217 Chestnut Mare Maphelane (AUS) by More Than Ready (USA) 

On Account of Leanach Lodge Ltd, Cambridge. (As Agent) 
(Box G 43 - 48, 53 - 57) 

 9 Bay Colt Derryn (AUS) ......................Amour Cache (AUS) 
 24 Bay Filly Telperion (AUS) .......... Commanda Dream (AUS) 
 54 Brown Colt King of Comedy (IRE) ............................ Gocara 
 59 Bay Colt U S Navy Flag (USA) ........................... Gumpert 
 75 Black or Brown Filly Sweynesse (AUS) ................ Key to Dance (IRE) 
 113 Brown Colt Telperion (AUS) ............. Our Sacred Anna (AUS) 
 119 Bay Colt Satono Aladdin (JPN) ........... Pray for Paris (GB) 
 151 Bay Filly U S Navy Flag (USA) ................................ Smile 
 160 Chestnut Colt Telperion (AUS) ..................................... Star Ella 
 168 Bay Colt Niagara (AUS) .......................... The Ankh (AUS) 
 233 Bay Mare Primo Stella by Tavistock 

On Account of The Liens Act 
(Box C 61) 

 97 Bay Colt Proisir (AUS) ...................... Miss Thurman (AUS) 
On Account of Little Avondale Stud, Masterton. 

(Box D 13 – 20, 26 - 40) 
 14 Brown Colt Time Test (GB) ..................................... Baradevi 
 16 Brown Filly Time Test (GB) ....................... Bella Rosalia (GB) 
 40 Bay Colt Vadamos (FR) .............................. Eager Beaver 
 44 Bay Colt Time Test (GB) ............................................ Eloa 
 71 Grey Filly Per Incanto (USA) ..........................Katiem Marie 
 76 Chestnut Colt King of Comedy (IRE) .......................... Koningin 
 77 Bay Filly Hello Youmzain (FR) ............................... Kumari 
 107 Brown Filly Time Test (GB) ............................... Okoto (AUS) 
 112 Bay or Brown Colt Time Test (GB) .................................... O'susana 
 120 Bay Colt Time Test (GB) ...................... Princess Annaliese 
 133 Brown Filly Time Test (GB) .................... Royal Excess (AUS) 
 163 Brown Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) ................ Swiss Precision 
 173 Brown Filly Per Incanto (USA) ............................ Tinkalicious 
 174 Bay Filly Time Test (GB) .................................... Tinkermia 
 186 Bay Mare Assume by Savabeel (AUS) 
 200 Brown Mare Gymnast (AUS) by More Than Ready (USA) 
 203 Bay Mare Hillaby (AUS) by Shooting to Win (AUS) 
 211 Bay Mare Kekova by Elusive City (USA) 
 225 Brown Mare Okoto (AUS) by Savabeel (AUS) 
 241 Brown Mare Savanah Belle by Per Incanto (USA) 
 248 Bay Mare Tsukioka (AUS) by Flying Spur (AUS) 
 253 Bay Mare Xanadu by Elusive City (USA) 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

On Account of Little River Thoroughbreds, Kumeu. 
(Box G 26 - 27, 38 - 40) 

 41 Bay Filly Overshare (AUS)................ Eagle's Reach (AUS) 
 60 Bay Filly Star Turn (AUS) ............................High Harmony 
 102 Brown Colt Vadamos (FR) ........................... North of Sunset 
 117 Bay Colt Satono Aladdin (JPN) ................... Power Dream 
 164 Bay Filly Contributer (IRE) .......................... Tavy Two Step 

On Account of Mangatiti Bloodstock, Palmerston North.  
(As Agent) 

(Box H 34 - 35, 38) 
 52 Brown Filly Harry Angel (IRE) ................................ Getemhel 
 80 Brown Filly Ribchester (IRE) ................................ Lady Rain 
 150 Bay Colt Almanzor (FR) ............................ Sitting on a Hill 

On Account of Pencarrow Stud, Cambridge. 
(Box H 23, 26 - 27) 

 199 Bay Mare Goyescas (AUS) by Encosta de Lago (AUS) 
 205 Bay Mare Jayer by Vadamos (FR) 
 240 Brown Mare Santangelo by Lonhro (AUS) 

On Account of Platinum Bloodstock, Hamilton. 
(Box E 20, 23) 

 34 Black Colt Ace High (AUS) .................................... Diggilou 
 84 Bay Filly Staphanos (JPN) .......................... Lucky J'Abeel 

On Account of Ralph Thoroughbreds, Pukekohe. (As Agent) 
(Box I 7 - 9, 17 - 19) 

 13 Bay Filly Shamexpress.......................... Baja Moon (AUS) 
 53 Brown Colt Embellish .......................................Ghost Peppa 
 58 Bay Colt Vadamos (FR) .............................. Grey Swallow 
 198 Bay Mare Ghost Peppa by Pins (AUS) 
 220 Bay Mare Monet by Per Incanto (USA) 
 226 Bay Mare One More Time by Per Incanto (USA) 

On Account of Rich Hill Stud, Matamata. 
(Box C 59 - 71) 

 51 Bay Colt Vadamos (FR) .................................. Gentileschi 
 66 Bay Colt Satono Aladdin (JPN) .................... Hui Hai Stars 
 103 Bay Colt Ace High (AUS) ............................ Nubian Smile 
 115 Bay Filly Proisir (AUS) ................................. Polson (AUS) 
 127 Bay Filly Vadamos (FR) ............................... Quella Finale 
 148 Bay Filly Vadamos (FR) ..............................................Silk 
 154 Bay Colt Vadamos (FR) ........................................... Soda 
 191 Bay Mare Chasing Shadows by Any Suggestion (AUS) 
 224 Bay Mare Octavia Rose by Shocking (AUS) 
 237 Bay Mare Rosaleen Dubh by Shocking (AUS) 

On Account of H. E. Richardson, Te Awamutu. 
(Box G 89) 

 62 Bay Colt Turn Me Loose ................................ Home Alone 
On Account of Rogerson Bloodstock, Hamilton. (As Agent) 

(Box B 33, 42 - 43) 
 195 Chestnut Mare Doubtless Princess (AUS) by Not a Single Doubt  
 219 Bay or Brown Filly Miss Lottie Jay by Iffraaj (GB) 
 245 Brown Mare Speculative (AUS) by Scissor Kick (AUS) 

 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

On Account of Trelawney Stud Ltd, Cambridge. (As Agent) 
(Box E 31 - 34) 

 212 Bay Mare L'Acclamation (GB) by Acclamation (GB) 
 213 Brown Mare La Cofradia by Atlante (AUS) 
 232 Bay Mare Precious Colours (AUS) by I Am Invincible (AUS) 
 236 Bay Mare Raziyya of Sydney (AUS) by Redoute's Choice (AUS) 

On Account of Waikato Stud Ltd, Matamata. 
(Box F 17 - 48) 

 32 Bay Colt Tivaci (AUS) ....................................... Dee I Why 
 35 Bay Colt Tivaci (AUS) ....................................... Dollarbeel 
 45 Bay Filly Banquo (AUS) .................................. Esplanade 
 61 Bay Filly Super Seth (AUS) .......................... Hokey Pokey 
 98 Brown Colt Banquo (AUS) ................... Mongolian Diamond 
 109 Bay Colt Banquo (AUS) .................................. On Screen 
 110 Bay Colt Tivaci (AUS) .................................. On Your Own 
 123 Bay Filly Banquo (AUS) ................................. Purple Rain 
 124 Bay Filly Tivaci (AUS) ......................................... Pursuing 
 171 Bay Filly Tivaci (AUS) ............................................... Tiara 
 183 Brown Colt Banquo (AUS) ............................ Why So Serios 
 188 Brown Mare Azad by Savabeel (AUS) 
 189 Bay Mare Baby Shacks by O'Reilly 
 193 Chestnut Mare Cosmic by Pins (AUS) 
 194 Bay Mare Dee I Why by Zabeel 
 201 Bay Mare Handpicked by Savabeel (AUS) 
 202 Bay Mare Heartfelt by O'Reilly 
 208 Brown Mare Kashmir by O'Reilly 
 215 Bay Mare Lego by O'Reilly 
 231 Brown Mare Platino by Savabeel (AUS) 
 242 Bay Mare Save the Stars by Savabeel (AUS) 
 243 Bay Mare Savodara by Savabeel (AUS) 
 247 Bay Mare Tarras Falls by Sacred Falls 
 250 Brown Mare Virginia by O'Reilly 

On Account of Wentwood Grange, Cambridge. (As Agent) 
(Box H 46 - 54) 

 6 Bay Filly Earthlight (IRE) ............................. Akahai (AUS) 
 26 Bay Filly Tivaci (AUS) ................................. Crafty Cowgirl 
 30 Bay Filly Almanzor (FR) ............................ Dare to Dream 
 42 Bay Filly Tarzino .............................................. Ebony Star 
 46 Bay Filly Darci Brahma ................................. Eva Cassidy 
 83 Bay Colt Contributer (IRE) .................... Little Temple (GB) 
 94 Brown Colt Embellish .............................................. Missouri 
 172 Bay or Brown Filly Ardrossan (AUS) ........................... Ticket to Ride 
 221 Bay Mare Nancy by Raise the Flag (GB) 

On Account of Weowna Park, Matamata. (As Agent) 
(Box C 20 - 24, 29 - 32) 

 50 Bay Colt Ocean Emperor ............................. Furious Walk 
 78 Bay Colt Ocean Emperor ................ Lady de Chine (AUS) 
 93 Bay Filly Telperion (AUS) ......................... Miss Olive (IRE) 
 96 Chestnut Filly Ocean Park............................. Miss Swiss (AUS) 
 134 Bay Filly Ocean Emperor ............................... Royal Ruby 
 146 Bay Filly Ocean Emperor ..................... Show Bling (AUS) 



VENDOR INDEX 
 

 Lot Colour Sex Breeding   
 

 

 159 Bay Filly Ocean Emperor .................. Spirit of Karlu (AUS) 
 176 Bay Filly Ocean Emperor .............................. Traffic (AUS) 
 182 Bay Colt Turn Me Loose ............................ Weowna Jewel 

On Account of Westbury Stud, Karaka. (As Agent) 
(Box C 18) 

 197 Chestnut Mare Equivalence (AUS) by Encosta de Lago (AUS) 
On Account of Westend Partnership, Ohaupo. 

(Box H 9 - 10, 13 - 14) 
 31 Bay Colt Vadamos (FR) .................................... Daybreak 
 128 Brown Filly What's the Story ................. Raffles Ready (AUS) 
 169 Bay Filly Preferment .............................. The White Queen 
 178 Bay Colt Vadamos (FR) ................................... Vandenne 

On Account of Windsor Park Stud, Cambridge. 
(Box G 9 - 13, 20 - 23) 

 3 Brown or Grey Filly Shamexpress............................................ Zuma 
 25 Chestnut Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) ............... Counting Crows 
 38 Chestnut Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) ............. Double Expresso 
 48 Bay Filly Vanbrugh (AUS) ................................. Fairy Land 
 85 Bay Filly Vanbrugh (AUS) ......................... Malvasia (AUS) 
 105 Chestnut Filly Turn Me Loose ..................................... Ohakune 
 132 Bay or Brown Colt Ocean Park........................... Rolling in Thedeep 
 141 Bay Colt Circus Maximus (IRE) ........................ Sensibility 
 152 Chestnut Filly Invader (AUS) ..................... Snapchat Girl (AUS) 



STABLING INDEX 
 

 

Vendor Name Box  
  

B 
HAUNUI FARM, Karaka 7-17, 21-29 
ROGERSON BLOODSTOCK, Hamilton 33, 42-43 
BLANDFORD LODGE, Matamata 37, 40 
BRIGHTHILL FARM, Hamilton 60-68, 73-81 
 

C 
HIGHVIEW, Hamilton 8 
WESTBURY STUD, Karaka 18 
WEOWNA PARK, Matamata 20-24, 29-32 
ARDIE THOROUGHBREDS LTD, Matamata 34-35, 43-44 
EE YULE & CO LTD, Ohaupo 37 
ADVANTAGEOUS VENTURES, Silverdale 42 
RICH HILL STUD, Matamata 59-71 
THE LIENS ACT 61 
 

D 
LITTLE AVONDALE STUD, Masterton 13-20, 26-40 
HALLMARK STUD, Te Kauwhata 62-72 
 

E 
KRD RACING & THOROUGHBREDS, Victoria, Australia 6-14 
PLATINUM BLOODSTOCK, Hamilton 20, 23 
TRELAWNEY STUD LTD, Cambridge 31-34 
KILMORE FARM LTD, Matamata 49-59 
 

F 
WAIKATO STUD LTD, Matamata 17-48 
CAMBRIA PARK, Pukekohe 61-71 
 

G 
WINDSOR PARK STUD, Cambridge 9-13, 20-23 
LITTLE RIVER THOROUGHBREDS, Kumeu 26-27, 38-40 
KAHA NUI FARM, Ohaupo 28 
LEANACH LODGE LTD, Cambridge 43-48, 53-57 
CURRAGHMORE, Te Awamutu 76-79, 90-92 
H. E. RICHARDSON, Te Awamutu 89 
 

H 
WESTEND PARTNERSHIP, Ohaupo 9-10, 13-14 
PENCARROW STUD, Cambridge 23, 26-27 
MANGATITI BLOODSTOCK, Palmerston North 34-35, 38 
BECKAM EQUINE, Palmerston North 39 
HGT BLOODSTOCK LTD, Feilding 44-45, 57-69 
WENTWOOD GRANGE, Cambridge 46-54 



STABLING INDEX 
 

 

Vendor Name Box  
 

I 
RALPH THOROUGHBREDS, Pukekohe 7-9, 17-19 
HIGHLINE THOROUGHBREDS, Cambridge 20-22, 30-32 
CAMBRIDGE STUD, Cambridge 34-35, 43-50, 53-58 



WEANLING SIRE INDEX 
 
Ace High (AUS) 
Blk. c.-Diggilou ..............................34 
B. f.-How Perfect ...........................65 
B. c.-Nubian Smile ...................... 103 
Almanzor (FR) 
Ch. c.-Capblamo...........................20 
B. f.-Dare to Dream .......................30 
Br. c.-D'Oro Mantra .......................37 
B. c.-Grand Wish (AUS) ................57 
B. f.-Mink Fashion (IRE) ................91 
Ch. c.-Nessun Dorma (GER) ...... 100 
Br. f.-Respect .............................. 131 
B. c.-Sitting on a Hill .................... 150 
Ch. c.-Vera Drake (FR) ................ 179 
Ardrossan (AUS) 
B. c.-Sea of Love (AUS) .............. 139 
B. or Br. f.-Ticket to Ride ............. 172 
Banquo (AUS) 
B. f.-Esplanade .............................45 
Br. c.-Mongolian Diamond ............98 
B. c.-On Screen .......................... 109 
B. f.-Purple Rain .......................... 123 
Br. c.-Why So Serios ................... 183 
Belardo (IRE) 
B. f.-Arnina (AUS) ..........................10 
B. c.-Domani Oro ..........................36 
Br. c.-Fairy Story ...........................49 
Ch. c.-Kay's Trophy .......................73 
B. c.-Midnight Shocka ...................88 
B. f.-Ohio Girl (AUS) .................... 106 
Churchill (IRE) 
B. f.-Shawan ................................ 142 
Circus Maximus (IRE) 
Ch. c.-Counting Crows..................25 
Ch. c.-Double Expresso ................38 
B. c.-Sensibility............................ 141 
B. c.-Swiss Precision ................... 163 
Contributer (IRE) 
B. f.-Agent Ziva ...............................5 
B. c.-Dublin Rose ..........................39 
B. f.-Kachhi ...................................69 
B. c.-Little Temple (GB) .................83 
B. f.-Pipsqueak Rose .................. 114 
Gr. c.-Spectacular Vision ............ 158 
B. f.-Tavy Two Step ..................... 164 
Darci Brahma 
B. f.-Eva Cassidy ...........................46 
Derryn (AUS) 
B. c.-Amour Cache (AUS) ...............9 
Br. c.-Hot Spot ..............................64 
B. c.-Tesia ................................... 167 

Earthlight (IRE) 
B. f.-Akahai (AUS) ........................... 6 
El Roca (AUS) 
B. c.-Mirror Mirror .......................... 92 
Embellish 
B. f.-Dancing Forever .................... 29 
Br. c.-Ghost Peppa ....................... 53 
Br. or Gr. f.-Keep Alight................. 74 
Br. f.-Messing (AUS) ..................... 87 
Br. c.-Missouri ............................... 94 
B. c.-Redoute's Princess (AUS) .. 130 
Br. f.-Seduced (AUS) .................. 140 
B. f.-Sheikha ............................... 143 
Br. f.-Shock Top (AUS) ............... 145 
Br. c.-So Musical (AUS) .............. 155 
Eminent (IRE) 
B. c.-Express Call ......................... 47 
B. c.-Only If ................................. 108 
Flying Artie (AUS) 
B. f.-Silver Lake ........................... 149 
B. f.-Vinavion (AUS) .................... 180 
Frosted (USA) 
Br. c.-Savalona (AUS) ................. 138 
Harry Angel (IRE) 
Br. f.-Getemhel ............................. 52 
Hello Youmzain (FR) 
B. f.-Belle Fascino ......................... 17 
B. c.-Claudine (AUS)..................... 23 
B. f.-Kumari ................................... 77 
B. f.-O'Pristine (AUS) ................... 111 
B. f.-Socialights (AUS) ................ 153 
Impending (AUS) 
B. f.-Elisheba (IRE) ........................ 43 
Invader (AUS) 
Ch. f.-Snapchat Girl (AUS) .......... 152 
King of Comedy (IRE) 
Br. c.-Gocara ................................ 54 
Ch. c.-Koningin ............................. 76 
B. c.-Lispenard (AUS) ................... 82 
Niagara (AUS) 
B. c.-The Ankh (AUS) .................. 168 
Ocean Emperor 
B. c.-Furious Walk ......................... 50 
B. c.-Lady de Chine (AUS) ............ 78 
B. f.-Royal Ruby .......................... 134 
B. f.-Show Bling (AUS) ................ 146 
B. f.-Spirit of Karlu (AUS) ............ 159 
B. f.-Traffic (AUS) ........................ 176 
Ocean Park 
Ch. f.-Miss Swiss (AUS) ................ 96 
B. c.-Popular (AUS) .................... 116 



WEANLING SIRE INDEX 
 
B. or Br. c.-Rolling in Thedeep .... 132 
B. f.-Showthemoff ....................... 147 
Overshare (AUS) 
B. f.-Eagle's Reach (AUS) .............41 
Peltzer (AUS) 
Ch. c.-Ocean Spray (AUS) .......... 104 
Per Incanto (USA) 
B. f.-Cailin......................................19 
Gr. f.-Katiem Marie ........................71 
Ch. c.-Moselle ...............................99 
Ch. f.-Nimbletoes (AUS) .............. 101 
Br. c.-She's Apples (IRE) ............. 144 
Br. f.-Tinkalicious ......................... 173 
Preferment 
B. f.-The White Queen ................. 169 
Proisir (AUS) 
B. or Br. c.-Desert Star ..................33 
B. or Br. f.-Got the Snitz (AUS) ......56 
B. f.-Jazamour ...............................67 
Ch. f.-Likeapins .............................81 
Ch. c.-Mifflin (AUS)........................89 
B. c.-Miss Thurman (AUS) ............97 
B. f.-Polson (AUS) ....................... 115 
B. c.-Qiji Sunlight ........................ 125 
B. c.-Ready Steady ..................... 129 
Ch. f.-Sansa Stark ....................... 137 
B. c.-Tip the Wink ........................ 175 
Reliable Man (GB) 
Gr. c.-Teatro ................................ 165 
Ch. c.-Terrelune (AUS) ................ 166 
Ribchester (IRE) 
B. f.-Kate Cross .............................70 
Br. f.-Lady Rain .............................80 
B. f.-Powerfilly ............................. 118 
B. c.-Southern Skies ................... 157 
B. f.-Striker .................................. 161 
B. c.-Super Tui ............................ 162 
Satono Aladdin (JPN) 
Br. f.-Cuddles for Layla (AUS) .......27 
B. c.-Hui Hai Stars .........................66 
B. f.-Justlikeyasister ......................68 
B. c.-Power Dream ...................... 117 
B. c.-Pray for Paris (GB) .............. 119 
B. f.-Viva la Blues (AUS) .............. 181 
Shalaa (IRE) 
B. or Br. c.-Arrow in the Sand........11 
Shamexpress 
B. f.-Baja Moon (AUS) ...................13 
Br. or Gr. f.-Zuma ............................3 
Shocking (AUS) 
B. f.-Alessandra (AUS) ....................7 

B. f.-Mill Duckie ............................. 90 
Blk. f.-Salvation ........................... 136 
B. or Gr. f.-Tudee ........................ 177 
Staphanos (JPN) 
B. f.-Lucky J'Abeel ........................ 84 
B. c.-Miss Primitivo ....................... 95 
Star Turn (AUS) 
B. f.-High Harmony ....................... 60 
Super Easy 
B. c.-Salsa .................................. 135 
Super Seth (AUS) 
B. f.-Hokey Pokey ......................... 61 
Sweynesse (AUS) 
B. c.-Bella Court ............................ 15 
Blk. or Br f.-Key to Dance (IRE) .... 75 
Blk. or Br f.-Prist .......................... 122 
Tarzino 
B. f.-Ebony Star ............................. 42 
Telperion (AUS) 
B. f.-Commanda Dream (AUS) ..... 24 
B. f.-Miss Olive (IRE) ..................... 93 
Br. c.-Our Sacred Anna (AUS) .... 113 
Ch. c.-Star Ella ............................ 160 
Time Test (GB) 
B. c.-Altenari ................................... 8 
Br. c.-Baradevi .............................. 14 
Br. f.-Bella Rosalia (GB) ................ 16 
B. f.-Bonaichi (AUS) ...................... 18 
B. c.-Eloa ...................................... 44 
B. c.-Goldilicious ........................... 55 
B. c.-Kaydeem .............................. 72 
Br. f.-Okoto (AUS) ....................... 107 
B. or Br. c.-O'susana ................... 112 
B. c.-Princess Annaliese ............. 120 
B. f.-Princess Aurelia ................... 121 
Br. f.-Royal Excess (AUS) ........... 133 
B. f.-Tinkermia ............................. 174 
B. f.-You Little Ripa ......................... 1 
Tivaci (AUS) 
B. c.-Bad Habits ........................... 12 
B. f.-Cathy (AUS) .......................... 21 
B. f.-Crafty Cowgirl ........................ 26 
B. c.-Dee I Why ............................. 32 
B. c.-Dollarbeel ............................. 35 
B. c.-On Your Own ...................... 110 
B. f.-Pursuing .............................. 124 
B. c.-Sound Works (AUS) ........... 156 
B. f.-Tiara .................................... 171 
Turn Me Loose 
B. c.-Chapchick ............................ 22 
B. c.-Home Alone ......................... 62 



WEANLING SIRE INDEX 
 
Ch. c.-Maphelane (AUS) ...............86 
Ch. f.-Ohakune ............................ 105 
B. c.-Weowna Jewel .................... 182 
Ch. c.-Zamoyski ..............................2 
U S Navy Flag (USA) 
B. c.-Gumpert ...............................59 
B. f.-Smile .................................... 151 
Vadamos (FR) 
B. f.-Accidentallyinlove ....................4 
Br. c.-Daleela (IRE) .......................28 
B. c.-Daybreak ..............................31 
B. c.-Eager Beaver ........................40 
B. c.-Gentileschi ............................51 
B. c.-Grey Swallow ........................58 
Br. c.-North of Sunset ................. 102 
B. c.-Queen's Elect (AUS) ........... 126 

B. f.-Quella Finale ....................... 127 
B. f.-Silk....................................... 148 
B. c.-Soda ................................... 154 
B. c.-Vandenne ........................... 178 
Vanbrugh (AUS) 
B. f.-Fairy Land ............................. 48 
Ch. f.-Hot Pants ............................ 63 
B. f.-Malvasia (AUS) ...................... 85 
What's the Story 
Br. f.-Raffles Ready (AUS) .......... 128 
Wrote (IRE) 
B. f.-Lady in Lace .......................... 79 
Zousain (AUS) 
B. f.-Thousand Dreams (AUS) .... 170 

 



WEANLING DAM INDEX 
 

Accidentallyinlove ........................... 4 
Agent Ziva ....................................... 5 
Akahai (AUS) ................................... 6 
Alessandra (AUS) ............................ 7 
Altenari ............................................ 8 
Amour Cache (AUS) ....................... 9 
Arnina (AUS) ................................. 10 
Arrow in the Sand .......................... 11 
 
Bad Habits .................................... 12 
Baja Moon (AUS) .......................... 13 
Baradevi ........................................ 14 
Bella Court .................................... 15 
Bella Rosalia (GB) ......................... 16 
Belle Fascino ................................ 17 
Bonaichi (AUS) .............................. 18 
 
Cailin ............................................. 19 
Capblamo ..................................... 20 
Cathy (AUS) .................................. 21 
Chapchick ..................................... 22 
Claudine (AUS) ............................. 23 
Commanda Dream (AUS) ............. 24 
Counting Crows ............................ 25 
Crafty Cowgirl ............................... 26 
Cuddles for Layla (AUS)................ 27 
 
Daleela (IRE) ................................. 28 
Dancing Forever ........................... 29 
Dare to Dream .............................. 30 
Daybreak ....................................... 31 
Dee I Why ...................................... 32 
Desert Star .................................... 33 
Diggilou ......................................... 34 
Dollarbeel ...................................... 35 
Domani Oro .................................. 36 
D'Oro Mantra ................................. 37 
Double Expresso ........................... 38 
Dublin Rose .................................. 39 
 
Eager Beaver ................................ 40 
Eagle's Reach (AUS) ..................... 41 
Ebony Star .................................... 42 
Elisheba (IRE) ............................... 43 
Eloa ............................................... 44 
Esplanade ..................................... 45 
Eva Cassidy .................................. 46 
Express Call .................................. 47 
 
Fairy Land ..................................... 48 
Fairy Story ..................................... 49 
Furious Walk ................................. 50 
 
Gentileschi .................................... 51 
Getemhel ...................................... 52 
Ghost Peppa ................................. 53 
Gocara .......................................... 54 
Goldilicious ................................... 55 

Got the Snitz (AUS) ....................... 56 
Grand Wish (AUS)......................... 57 
Grey Swallow ................................ 58 
Gumpert ........................................ 59 
 
High Harmony ............................... 60 
Hokey Pokey ................................. 61 
Home Alone .................................. 62 
Hot Pants ...................................... 63 
Hot Spot ........................................ 64 
How Perfect .................................. 65 
Hui Hai Stars ................................. 66 
 
Jazamour ...................................... 67 
Justlikeyasister .............................. 68 
 
Kachhi ........................................... 69 
Kate Cross .................................... 70 
Katiem Marie ................................. 71 
Kaydeem....................................... 72 
Kay's Trophy ................................. 73 
Keep Alight ................................... 74 
Key to Dance (IRE) ....................... 75 
Koningin ........................................ 76 
Kumari .......................................... 77 
 
Lady de Chine (AUS) .................... 78 
Lady in Lace ................................. 79 
Lady Rain ...................................... 80 
Likeapins ....................................... 81 
Lispenard (AUS) ........................... 82 
Little Temple (GB) ......................... 83 
Lucky J'Abeel ................................ 84 
 
Malvasia (AUS) ............................. 85 
Maphelane (AUS) ......................... 86 
Messing (AUS) .............................. 87 
Midnight Shocka ........................... 88 
Mifflin (AUS) .................................. 89 
Mill Duckie .................................... 90 
Mink Fashion (IRE) ........................ 91 
Mirror Mirror .................................. 92 
Miss Olive (IRE) ............................ 93 
Missouri ........................................ 94 
Miss Primitivo ................................ 95 
Miss Swiss (AUS) .......................... 96 
Miss Thurman (AUS) ..................... 97 
Mongolian Diamond ..................... 98 
Moselle ......................................... 99 
 
Nessun Dorma (GER) ................. 100 
Nimbletoes (AUS) ....................... 101 
North of Sunset ........................... 102 
Nubian Smile .............................. 103 
 
Ocean Spray (AUS) .................... 104 
Ohakune ..................................... 105 
Ohio Girl (AUS) ........................... 106 



WEANLING DAM INDEX 
 

Okoto (AUS) ................................ 107 
Only If .......................................... 108 
On Screen ................................... 109 
On Your Own .............................. 110 
O'Pristine (AUS) .......................... 111 
O'susana ..................................... 112 
Our Sacred Anna (AUS) .............. 113 
 
Pipsqueak Rose .......................... 114 
Polson (AUS)............................... 115 
Popular (AUS) ............................. 116 
Power Dream .............................. 117 
Powerfilly ..................................... 118 
Pray for Paris (GB) ...................... 119 
Princess Annaliese ...................... 120 
Princess Aurelia .......................... 121 
Prist ............................................. 122 
Purple Rain.................................. 123 
Pursuing ...................................... 124 
 
Qiji Sunlight ................................. 125 
Queen's Elect (AUS).................... 126 
Quella Finale ............................... 127 
 
Raffles Ready (AUS) ................... 128 
Ready Steady .............................. 129 
Redoute's Princess (AUS) ........... 130 
Respect ....................................... 131 
Rolling in Thedeep ...................... 132 
Royal Excess (AUS) .................... 133 
Royal Ruby .................................. 134 
 
Salsa ........................................... 135 
Salvation ..................................... 136 
Sansa Stark ................................. 137 
Savalona (AUS) ........................... 138 
Sea of Love (AUS) ....................... 139 
Seduced (AUS) ........................... 140 
Sensibility .................................... 141 
Shawan ....................................... 142 
Sheikha ....................................... 143 
She's Apples (IRE) ...................... 144 
Shock Top (AUS) ........................ 145 
Show Bling (AUS) ........................ 146 
Showthemoff ............................... 147 

Silk .............................................. 148 
Silver Lake................................... 149 
Sitting on a Hill ............................ 150 
Smile ........................................... 151 
Snapchat Girl (AUS) .................... 152 
Socialights (AUS) ........................ 153 
Soda ........................................... 154 
So Musical (AUS) ........................ 155 
Sound Works (AUS) .................... 156 
Southern Skies ............................ 157 
Spectacular Vision ...................... 158 
Spirit of Karlu (AUS) .................... 159 
Star Ella ....................................... 160 
Striker .......................................... 161 
Super Tui..................................... 162 
Swiss Precision ........................... 163 
 
Tavy Two Step ............................ 164 
Teatro .......................................... 165 
Terrelune (AUS) .......................... 166 
Tesia ........................................... 167 
The Ankh (AUS) .......................... 168 
The White Queen ........................ 169 
Thousand Dreams (AUS) ............ 170 
Tiara ............................................ 171 
Ticket to Ride .............................. 172 
Tinkalicious ................................. 173 
Tinkermia .................................... 174 
Tip the Wink ................................ 175 
Traffic (AUS) ................................ 176 
Tudee .......................................... 177 
 
Vandenne .................................... 178 
Vera Drake (FR) .......................... 179 
Vinavion (AUS) ............................ 180 
Viva la Blues (AUS) ..................... 181 
 
Weowna Jewel ............................ 182 
Why So Serios ............................. 183 
 
You Little Ripa ................................. 1 
 
Zamoyski ........................................ 2 
Zuma ............................................... 3 

 



BROODMARE INDEX  
 

Alessandra (AUS) ........................ 184 
Arnina (AUS) ............................... 185 
Assume ....................................... 186 
Avant ........................................... 187 
Azad ............................................ 188 
Baby Shacks ............................... 189 
Cagliari ........................................ 190 
Chasing Shadows ....................... 191 
Cherry Lane................................. 192 
Cosmic ........................................ 193 
Dee I Why .................................... 194 
Doubtless Princess (AUS) ........... 195 
Dwelt (AUS) ................................. 196 
Equivalence (AUS) ...................... 197 
Ghost Peppa ............................... 198 
Goyescas (AUS) ......................... 199 
Gymnast (AUS) ........................... 200 
Handpicked ................................ 201 
Heartfelt....................................... 202 
Hillaby (AUS) ............................... 203 
Hilton Head (AUS) ....................... 204 
Jayer ........................................... 205 
Kajaani ........................................ 206 
Kallisan ....................................... 207 
Kashmir ....................................... 208 
Kate Velour .................................. 209 
Keepabreak ................................ 210 
Kekova ........................................ 211 
L'Acclamation (GB) ..................... 212 
La Cofradia ................................. 213 
Lady in Lace ................................ 214 
Lego ............................................ 215 
Luckily ......................................... 216 
Maphelane (AUS) ........................ 217 
Medieval Miss (AUS) ................... 218 
Miss Lottie Jay ............................ 219 

Monet ........................................... 220 
Nancy .......................................... 221 
Naval Fleet ................................... 222 
Nina's Ballerina ............................ 223 
Octavia Rose ............................... 224 
Okoto (AUS) ................................ 225 
One More Time ............................ 226 
Page Three .................................. 227 
Paper Dragon .............................. 228 
Patrida (AUS) ............................... 229 
Pentara ........................................ 230 
Platino .......................................... 231 
Precious Colours (AUS) ............... 232 
Primo Stella .................................. 233 
Prospect ...................................... 234 
Quesadilla (AUS) ......................... 235 
Raziyya of Sydney (AUS) ............. 236 
Rosaleen Dubh ............................ 237 
Ruby Queen ................................. 238 
Rue Vivienne (AUS) ...................... 239 
Santangelo .................................. 240 
Savanah Belle .............................. 241 
Save the Stars .............................. 242 
Savodara ..................................... 243 
Serena ......................................... 244 
Speculative (AUS) ........................ 245 
Spensierato (AUS) ....................... 246 
Tarras Falls .................................. 247 
Tsukioka (AUS) ............................ 248 
Vhagar ......................................... 249 
Virginia ......................................... 250 
White Lightning ............................ 251 
Windermere (AUS) ....................... 252 
Xanadu ........................................ 253 
 

 



INDEX TO BROODMARES 
Under Their Sires 

 
Acclamation (GB) ........................ 212 
All Too Hard (AUS) ...................... 252 
Any Suggestion (AUS) ................ 191 
Atlante (AUS) .............................. 213 
Camelot (GB) .............................. 218 
Charm Spirit (IRE) ....................... 228 
Declaration of War (USA) ............ 222 
Dream Ahead (USA) ........... 196, 235 
Elusive City (USA) ............... 211, 253 
Encosta de Lago (AUS) ...... 197, 199 
Falkirk .......................................... 234 
Fastnet Rock (AUS) .....184, 185, 204 
Fiorente (IRE) .............................. 246 
Flying Spur (AUS) ....................... 248 
I Am Invincible (AUS) .................. 232 
Iffraaj (GB) ................................... 219 
Keeper (AUS) .............................. 210 
Kermadec ................................... 216 
Lonhro (AUS) ...................... 239, 240 
Makfi (GB) ................................... 227 
Manhattan Rain (AUS) ................ 229 
More Than Ready (USA) ..... 200, 217 

Not a Single Doubt (AUS) ........... 195 
O'Reilly . 189, 190, 202, 208, 215, 250 
Pentire (GB) ......................... 230, 238 
Per Incanto (USA) ........ 220, 226, 241 
Pins (AUS) ................... 193, 198, 214 
Raise the Flag (GB) .................... 221 
Redoute's Choice (AUS) ............. 236 
Redwood (GB) ............................ 192 
Reliable Man (GB) ................ 206, 251 
Sacred Falls ................................ 247 
Savabeel (AUS)…186, 188, 201, 223,  
……………………225, 231, 242, 243 
Scissor Kick (AUS) ...................... 245 
Shocking (AUS) ........... 187, 224, 237 
Shooting to Win (AUS) ................ 203 
Showcasing (GB) ........................ 209 
Snitzel (AUS) ............................... 249 
Stratum (AUS) ............................. 207 
Swiss Ace (AUS) ......................... 244 
Tavistock ..................................... 233 
Vadamos (FR) ............................. 205 
Zabeel ......................................... 194 



INDEX TO BROODMARES 
Under Their Covering Sires 

 
Ace High (AUS) ................... 191, 223 
Ardrossan (AUS)…188, 189, 193, 201,  
………………………………202, 243 
Banquo (AUS) ..................... 194, 208 
Darci Brahma .............................. 234 
Hello Youmzain (FR) ................... 238 
King of Comedy (IRE) ................. 240 
Noverre ............................... 215, 247 
Ocean Park .. 203, 213, 232, 236, 250 
Per Incanto (USA) ............... 245, 253 
Proisir (AUS) ................................ 237 
Ribchester (IRE) .................. 192, 220 
Satono Aladdin (JPN).......... 207, 224 
Staphanos (JPN) ......................... 187 

Super Seth (AUS) ........................ 242 
Sweynesse (AUS) ....................... 199 
Sword of State (AUS)…212, 216, 218,  
………….…..227, 228, 235, 251, 252 
Tarzino..190, 195, 196, 198, 204, 209,  
……………..222, 230, 239, 244, 246 
Telperion (AUS)........................... 185 
Time Test (GB) ..... 186, 211, 225, 248 
Tivaci (AUS) ................. 200, 217, 231 
Turn Me Loose ............................ 221 
Vadamos (FR) ............................. 197 
Wrote (IRE) .................................. 214 
Yes Yes Yes (AUS) ...................... 205 



SCHEMES INDEX 
 

BOBS Eligible 
 

c. Shalaa-Arrow in the Sand .................... 11 
f. Harry Angel-Getemhel ......................... 52 
f. Star Turn-High Harmony ..................... 60 
c. Peltzer-Ocean Spray ......................... 104 

f. Churchill-Shawan ............................... 142 
f. Flying Artie-Silver Lake ....................... 149 
f. Zousain-Thousand Dreams................. 170 
f. Flying Artie-Vinavion .......................... 180 
 
 



SIRE REFERENCES 
FOR  

COVERING SIRES 
 

ACE HIGH (AUS) (Black or Brown 2014-Stud 2019). 5 wins-1 at 2-1400m to 
2500m, A$2,269,325, VRC Victoria Derby, Gr.1, ATC Spring Champion S., 
Gr.1, Hill S., Gr.2, Gloaming S., Gr.3, 2d ATC Australian Derby, Gr.1, NSW 
Tatt's RC Chelmsford S., Gr.2, 3d MRC Peter Young S., Gr.2, 4th ATC 
Champagne S., Gr.1. Out of a half-sister to SW Winner’s Way, SW Kneeling 
and SW That’s a Good Idea. His oldest progeny are 2YOs. 
By High Chaparral - Come Sunday, by Redoute's Choice. 

 
ARDROSSAN (AUS) (Bay 2014-Stud 2019). 4 wins-2 at 2-to 1200m, ARC 
Concorde H., Gr.3, Waikato RC Equine Veterinary Centre S., L, 3d Waikato 
Sprint, Gr.1, ATC Star Kingdom H., Gr.3. Half-brother to SW Incentivise 
(MRC Caulfield Cup, Gr.1), SW Bergerac and SW Cheyenne Warrior. Sire of 
SW Codigo (WRC Wellesley S., L), Loch Katrine and of Sako and of the 
placegetters Carajillo, Saltcoats, etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs. 
By Redoute's Choice - Miss Argyle, by Iglesia. 

 
BANQUO (AUS) (Bay 2016-Stud 2021). 2 wins at 1400m, A$346,850, VRC 
Springtime H., L, 2d VRC Bobbie Lewis H., Gr.2, MRC Autumn S., Gr.2, VRC 
Victorian Sprint Final, L, 4th MRC Sandown Guineas, Gr.2, VRC Aurie's 
Star H., Gr.3. Brother to SW Booker (MRC Oakleigh P., Gr.1). Out of a 
half-sister to SW Tranquility. Grandson of SW Creatrix. Related to SW 
Umrum (VATC Toorak H., Gr.1), etc. His oldest progeny are foals. 
By Written Tycoon - Noondie, by Flying Spur. 

 
DARCI BRAHMA (NZ) (Bay 2002-Stud 2007). 10 wins-4 at 2, New Zealand 
Two Thousand Guineas, Gr.1. Leading NZ Sire of 3YOs twice. Sire of 765 
rnrs, 542 wnrs, 57 SW, 12 G1 wnrs, inc. SW Catalyst (New Zealand Two 
Thousand Guineas, Gr.1), Julinsky Prince, Nashville, Recite, Sierra Sue, 
Risque, Artistic, Kahma Lass, Irish Fling, Devise, D B Pin, Gust of Wind, 
Harlech, Sinarahma, Darci la Bella, Rasa Lila, Amazing Star, etc. 
By Danehill - Grand Echezeaux, by Zabeel. 

 
HELLO YOUMZAIN (FR) (Bay 2016-Stud in France 2021, NZ 2021). 5 wins-2 
at 2-at 6f, £432,851, €160,878, Royal Ascot Diamond Jubilee S., Gr.1, 
Haydock Sprint Cup, Gr.1, Sandy Lane S., Gr.2, Criterium de Maisons- 
Laffitte, Gr.2, 2d Deauville Prix Maurice de Gheest, Gr.1, 3d Royal Ascot 
Commonwealth Cup, Gr.1. Half-brother to SW Royal Youmzain, SW Zuhoor 
Baynoona and SP Saglawy. His oldest SH-bred progeny are foals. 
By Kodiac - Spasha, by Shamardal. 

 
KING OF COMEDY (IRE) (Bay 2016-Stud 2021). 3 wins-1 at 2-7f to 1m, 
£236,489, Sandown Heron S., L, Good Care Group 2YO S., 2d Royal Ascot 
St James's Palace S., Gr.1, Newmarket Joel S., Gr.2, Newbury Diomed S., 
Gr.3, 4th York International S., Gr.1. Half-brother to SW Star of Seville 
(Chantilly Prix de Diane, Gr.1), SW English Ballet (Newmarket Sweet 
Solera S., Gr.3) and SP Star of Bengal. His oldest progeny are foals. 
By Kingman - Stage Presence, by Selkirk. 

 
NOVERRE (NZ) (Brown 2018-Stud 2022). 3 wins-1 at 2-at 1200m, 1600m, 
NZ$355,150, New Zealand Two Thousand Guineas, Gr.1, CJC War Decree 
S., Gr.3, 2d CJC Inglewood Stud Guineas Trial, 3d Waikato RC War Decree 
H. Out of SW Magic Dancer (Taranaki 2YO Classic, Gr.3), a half-sister to 
SP Manten and SP Perkins. Grandson of SW Dazzling Belle (CJC Welcome 
S., L). Related to SW Kinane, etc. Commenced stud duties in 2022. 
By Savabeel - Magic Dancer, by Rip Van Winkle. 

 
OCEAN PARK (NZ) (Bay 2008-Stud 2013). 8 wins from 1200m to 2050m, 
MVRC WS Cox P., Gr.1. Leading NZ Sire (Aust/NZ combined) in 2019-20. 
Sire of 388 rnrs, 251 wnrs, 19 SW, inc. SW Tofane (ATC All Aged S., Gr.1), 
Kolding, Ocean Billy, Oceanex, Star of the Seas, Fabric, High Emocean, 
Our Hail Mary, Another Dollar, Kovalica, Dionysus, Out of the Park, Ocean 
Beyond, Southern Ocean, Whale Song, Ocean Jewel, Pretty to Sea, etc. 
By Thorn Park - Sayyida, by Zabeel. 

 



PER INCANTO (USA) (Bay or Brown 2004-Stud 2011). 6 wins-2 at 2, Rome 
Premio Tudini, Gr.3. Sire of 513 rnrs, 340 wnrs, 28 SW, 7 G1 wnrs, inc. SW 
Roch 'n' Horse (VRC Newmarket H., Gr.1), Shadows Cast, Belclare, Little 
Brose, Bonham, Santa Monica, Dal Cielo, Saracino, Lost and Running, 
Justacanta, Belle Fascino, Dolcetto, Lanciato, Charms Star, Faithful Feat, 
Miss Aotearoa, Belluci Babe, Mauna Kea, Magic Incanto, Indecision, etc. 
By Street Cry - Pappa Reale, by Indian Ridge. 

 
PROISIR (AUS) (Brown 2009-Stud 2015). 3 wins from 1200m to 1600m, 
Newcastle JC Spring S., Gr.3. Sire of 226 rnrs, 142 wnrs, 13 SW, 5 G1 
wnrs, inc. SW Levante (WRC Telegraph S., Gr.1), Prowess, Legarto, Dark 
Destroyer, Pier, Tapildoodledo, Belle Plaisir, Arby, Vitesse Bo, Aimee's 
Jewel, Riodini, Soldier Boy, Waitak, SP Contagious, Zaher, (Itz) Aspen 
Colorado, Avaquinella, Gospodin, Kelly Coe, Passione, Feel the Rush, etc. 
By Choisir - Prophet Jewel, by Encosta de Lago. 

 
RIBCHESTER (IRE) (Bay 2013-Stud Ire. 2018, Aust. 2018). 6 wins-1 at 2, 
Royal Ascot Queen Anne S., Gr.1. Out of a half-sister to SW Matterhorn. 
Sire of 182 rnrs, 76 wnrs. His oldest SH-bred progeny are 3YOs and inc 
SW Krakarib (VRC Maribyrnong P., Gr.3), SP Portray, Plymstock and of 
Red Card, Powerful Eagle, River Ribble, Gaylebeck, etc. His NH-bred 
progeny inc SW Facteur Cheval, Championofmyheart, Flaming Rib, etc. 
By Iffraaj - Mujarah, by Marju. 

 
SATONO ALADDIN (JPN) (Bay 2011-Stud Japan 2018, NZ 2018). 8 wins-1 
at 2-1400m to 2000m, Tokyo Yasuda Kinen, Gr.1. Brother to SW Lachesis. 
Sire of 163 rnrs, 72 wnrs. His oldest SH-bred progeny are 3YOs and inc 
SW Pennyweka (New Zealand Oaks, Gr.1), Tokyo Tycoon, Grand Impact, 
Sacred Satono, SP Japanese Emperor, etc. His NH-bred progeny inc SP 
Lady Ballantine and of Depasser, Grass Miyarabi, Welcome News, etc. 
By Deep Impact - Magic Storm, by Storm Cat. 

 
STAPHANOS (JPN) (Bay 2011-Stud 2019). 4 wins-1 at 2-at 1600m, 1800m, 
Tokyo Saudi Arabia Royal Cup Fuji S., Gr.3, 2d HKJC Queen Elizabeth II 
Cup, Gr.1, Tokyo Tenno Sho (Autumn), Gr.1, Hanshin Osaka Hai, Gr.1, 3d 
Hong Kong Cup, Gr.1, Tokyo Tenno Sho (Autumn), Gr.1. Brother to SP 
Finift. Sire of SW Pignan (Manawatu Sires Produce, Gr.1) and of the 
placegetters Lady Sass, Sassy Lass, etc. His oldest progeny are 2YOs. 
By Deep Impact - Kokoshnik, by Kurofune. 

 
SUPER SETH (AUS) (Bay 2016-Stud 2020). 5 wins-2 at 2-at 1200m, 1600m, 
A$1,648,460, MRC Caulfield Guineas, Gr.1, HDF McNeil S., Gr.3, Manfred 
S., Gr.3, Ern Jensen Funerals 2YO H., 2d MRC Futurity S., Gr.1, 3d VRC 
Anzac Day S., L, 4th ATC All Aged S., Gr.1. Half-brother to SW Wild Planet 
(ATC Theo Marks S., Gr.2). Grandson of SW Toast of the Coast (SAJC 
Yallambee Classic, Gr.2). His oldest progeny are yearlings. 
By Dundeel - Salutations, by Redoute's Choice. 

 
SWEYNESSE (AUS) (Bay or Brown 2011-Stud 2016). 4 wins-1 at 2, ATC 
Gloaming S., Gr.3. Leading First Season Sire in NZ in 2019-20. Sire of 131 
rnrs, 58 wnrs, inc. SW Lucky Sweynesse (HKJC Centenary Sprint Cup, 
Gr.1), Only Words, Dragon Queen, Bonita Aurelia, Brix, SP Explosively - 
Solid Impact (H.K.), Signora Nera, Beau Rouge and of Astrakhan, 
Speedstar, Ciambella, Dennismac, Hearty Wish, Island Surprise, etc. 
By Lonhro - Swansea, by Singspiel. 

 
SWORD OF STATE (AUS) (Bay or Brown 2018-Stud 2022). Champion 2YO 
in NZ in 2020-21. 6 wins-4 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, NZ$295,150, A$37,850, 
ARC Diamond S., Gr.1, Matamata RC Slipper S., Gr.3, Auckland TR 
Almanzor Trophy, Gr.3, King's P., Gr.3, Waikato RC Lowe Schollum Jones 
2YO S., 2d GCTC Gold Coast Guineas, Gr.3, 3d ARC Eclipse S., Gr.2. 
Commenced stud duties in 2022. 
By Snitzel - In the Vanguard, by Encosta de Lago. 

 
TARZINO (NZ) (Bay 2012-Stud 2017). 4 wins from 1400m to 2500m, 
Victoria Derby, Gr.1. Sire of 92 rnrs, 35 wnrs, inc. SW Gypsy Goddess (BRC 
Queensland Oaks, Gr.1), Jungle Magnate - Beautyverse (H.K.), SP Tarex, 
Bitcoin, Foreign Raider, Mountain Guest and of Natural Mystic, Artzino, 
Born Hustler, Chayse 'n' Noah, Cristalino, Kerchak, Star Ballot, Stark 
Raving, Te Toki, Strongbow, Tarzi Calling, La Brea, Tahlequah, etc. 
By Tavistock - Zarzino, by Zabeel. 

 



TELPERION (AUS) (Bay 2013-Stud 2017). Winner at 2, A$482,100, ATC 
Lonhro P., L, 2d ATC Sires' Produce S, Gr.1. Half-brother to SW Kementari. 
Sire of SW Stormy - Five Elements (H.K.) (WRC Wakefield Challenge S., 
Gr.2), SP Accidental Tourist, No Bouquet and of Pennsylvania, Taimate 
Diva, Belthil, Bourbon Chique, Pour the Wine, Electric Time, Go Lotte, 
Tommy, Fifita, In Vegas, Hang on Harvey, Wolf Bay, etc. 
By Street Cry - Yavanna, by Redoute's Choice. 

 
TIME TEST (GB) (Bay 2012-Stud GB 2018, NZ 2018). 6 wins-1 at 2, 
Newmarket Joel S., Gr.2. Out of SW Passage of Time. Sire of 152 rnrs, 66 
wnrs. His oldest SH-bred progeny are 3YOs and inc SW Leedox (Auckland 
Futurity S., L), SP The Years, Madame Giselle, Running on Time, Timeless 
and of Island Golden, etc. His NH-bred progeny inc SW Crypto Force 
(Curragh Beresford S., Gr.2), Rocchigiani - Flaming Rabbit (H.K.), etc. 
By Dubawi - Passage of Time, by Dansili. 

 
TIVACI (AUS) (Bay 2012-Stud 2017). 6 wins from 1000m to 1600m, ATC All 
Aged S., Gr.1. Sire of 127 rnrs, 50 wnrs, inc. SW Never Been Kissed (ATC 
Flight S., Gr.1), Wolverine, One Kiss, SP Lowe Flying, Hoops, Just Maybe, 
Outfit and of Bella Ragazza, Kana, Tivaci Princess, Celevacci, Draft Day, 
Healing Game, Third Time Round, Wolf Prince, Coyote, Jimmy Dean, 
Police, The Landing, Turn it Up Tommy, Hammoon Thunder, etc. 
By High Chaparral - Breccia, by Fastnet Rock. 

 
TURN ME LOOSE (NZ) (Bay 2011-Stud 2017). 7 wins-1 at 2-from 1200m to 
1600m, VRC Emirates S., Gr.1. Sire of 117 rnrs, 48 wnrs, inc. SW (She's) 
Licketysplit (Auckland TR Sistema S., Gr.1), Loosespender, Prix de Turn, 
Alabama Gold, Ancient Girl, Turn the Ace, SP Wessex, Bond Street Beau, 
Kia Ora Jewel, Verbek and of Bifrost, Eternal Bloom, It's Business Time, 
Smiling Collector, Stars 'n' Cream, Turnmeon, Dual Fuel, etc. 
By Iffraaj - Indomitable, by Danehill. 

 
VADAMOS (FR) (Bay 2011-Stud 2017). 8 wins from 1600m to 2400m, 
Chantilly Prix du Moulin de Longchamp, Gr.1. Leading Second Season 
Sire in NZ in 2021-22. Sire of 259 rnrs, 126 wnrs, inc. SW La Crique 
(Matamata RC Arrowfield Stud P., Gr.1), Devastate, Grace's Secret, Art de 
Triomphe, Spycatcher, SP Kazalark, Missy Moola, Warsaw, Caboche, 
Messidor, Luisa Casati and of Ivanka, Oo de Lally, High Fibre, Iken, etc. 
By Monsun - Celebre Vadala, by Peintre Celebre. 

 
WROTE (IRE) (Bay 2009-Stud 2014). 3 wins at 2, Breeders' Cup Juvenile 
Turf S., Gr.1. Sire of 126 rnrs, 69 wnrs, inc. SW Best Seller (Hawkes Bay 
Gold Trail S., Gr.3), Wrote to Arataki, SP Love Letter, High Providence and 
of Chill Chibi, Sotirio, Seeuinabit, The Letter, Top Top Tea, Freiheiten Pfeil, 
Unscripted, And We Danced, Imprevu, Robbie Burns, Thatsallshewrote, 
Creator, Morpheus Bragi, Black Riddle, Freelance, Highly Noted, etc. 
By High Chaparral - Desert Classic, by Green Desert. 

 
YES YES YES (AUS) (Bay 2016-Stud 2020). Champion 3YO Colt in 
Australia in 2019-20. 4 wins-3 at 2-at 1100m, 1200m, A$7,174,450, ATC 
Todman S., Gr.2, The Everest, VRC Secondbite 2YO P., 2d ATC Golden 
Rose S., Gr.1. Half-brother to SP Dee Nine Elle. Out of a half-sister to SW 
Hot as Hell, SW Flaming Hot and SW Craig’s Dragon. Closely related to 
SW In Her Time, etc. His oldest progeny are yearlings. 
By Rubick - Sin Sin Sin, by Fantastic Light. 

 


	23NWG Vendor Index 
	23NWG Stabling Index
	23NWG Weanling Sire Index
	23NWG Weanling Dam Index
	23NWG Broodmare Index
	23NWG Broodmare Sire Index
	23NWG Covering Sire Index
	23NWG Schemes Index
	23NWG Rear Sire References

